OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, Gity Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

RESOLUTION NO. RES-20-0112

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH DECLARING A STATE OF FISCAL HARDSHIP FOR FY 20 AND FY 21

WHEREAS, Measure B deems a "fiscal hardship" shall occur whenever the City Manager, in the proposed budget for a fiscal year, projects a level of General Fund structural revenues that will result in a two percent (2%) or greater reduction in funding for general City services, as compared to the base budget needed to maintain existing services; and

WHEREAS, to maintain existing City services and programs in FY 20 would require up to an estimated \$41.0 million more than is currently available in structural revenues for FY 20 to maintain current City services and programs; and

WHEREAS, that \$41.0 million FY 20 shortfall represents 7.9% of the funding needed to maintain services in FY 20 (the base budget) which is well in excess of the 2% required for a fiscal hardship finding under Measure B; and

WHEREAS, in no event is the shortfall expected to be less than 2.0%, and WHEREAS, in FY 20 the City would need to reduce services, programs, and authorized staffing to balance the budget; and

WHEREAS, to maintain existing City services and programs in FY 21 would require \$36.6 million which is more than is currently available in structural revenues for FY 21 to maintain services; and

WHEREAS, that \$36.6 million FY 21 shortfall represents 5.6% of the funding needed to maintain services and programs (the base budget) which is well in excess of the 2% required for a fiscal hardship finding under Measure B; and

WHEREAS, in FY 21 the City will need to reduce services, programs, and authorized staffing as a result of this shortfall; and

1

2

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it necessary to use reserves

to help temporarily maintain services and programs during this difficult time; and

///

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City		
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of <u>September 8</u> , 2020 by the		
following vote:		
Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Zendejas, Pearce, Price, Supernaw,
•		Mungo, Andrews, Uranga, Austin,
		Richardson.
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
Absent:	Councilmomboro	None.
Absent.	Councilmembers:	Notice.
Recusal(s):	Councilmembers:	None.
		W. De fa Haya